

No. 23-6054

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

SPEECH FIRST, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

KAYSE SHRUM, in her official capacity as
President of Oklahoma State University,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Oklahoma
(Civ. No. 5:23-cv-00029-J) The Honorable Bernard M. Jones

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE AMERICAN BANKERS
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Jennifer B. Dickey
Jordan L. Von Bokern
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

Robert E. Dunn
EIMER STAHL LLP
99 South Almaden Boulevard
Suite 600
San Jose, CA 95113
Telephone: 408-889-1690
Facsimile: 312-692-1718
rdunn@eimerstahl.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Names of an Association’s Members Are Irrelevant to Article III Standing Because They Do Not Pertain to Injury, Traceability, or Redressability	4
A. The Plaintiff’s Legal Name Is Irrelevant to the Traditional Standing Factors	5
B. The Legal Names of an Association’s Members Are Similarly Irrelevant in Determining Associational Standing	7
II. The District Court’s Erroneous Application of Associational Standing Creates Significant First Amendment Problems.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	21
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page
<i>Advocates for Highway & Auto Safety v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 41 F.4th 586 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	10, 12
<i>AFPF v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	13
<i>Am. Ass’n of Cosmetology Sch. v. Devos</i> , 258 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D.D.C. 2017).....	9
<i>Am. College of Emergency Physicians v. Blue Cross</i> , 833 F. App’x 235 (11th Cir. 2020).....	9, 10
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	4
<i>Arizona v. Mayorkas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1312 (2023).....	18
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 901 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2012).....	9
<i>B.R. v. F.C.S.B.</i> , 17 F.4th 485 (4th Cir. 2021).....	4, 7
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	9
<i>Buckley v. Am. Const. Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	14
<i>Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council of Buffalo, N.Y. & Vicinity v. Downtown Dev., Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 138, 145 (2d Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	8
<i>Doe 167 v. Sisters of Saint Francis of Colo. Springs</i> , 2021 WL 664006 (D.N.M. Feb. 19, 2021).....	6

Doe v. City of Chicago,
360 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2004)6

Doe v. Stegall,
653 F.2d 180 (5th Cir. 1981)6

Does I Thru XXIII v. Advanced Textile Corp.,
214 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2000)6

FAIR v. Rumsfeld,
291 F. Supp. 2d 269 (D.N.J. 2003)14

Ga. Republican Party v. S.E.C.,
888 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2018)10

Gomez v. Buckeye Sugars,
60 F.R.D. 106 (N.D. Ohio 1973)6

Hancock Cnty. Bd. of Sup’rs v. Ruhr,
487 F. App’x 189 (5th Cir. 2012) 8, 10, 19

Hotel & Rest. Emps. Union, Local 25 v. Smith,
846 F.2d 1499 (D.C. Cir. 1988)11

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977) 7, 8, 11

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Abbott,
2022 WL 2806850 (W.D. Tex. July 18, 2022)11

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)5

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n,
514 U.S. 334 (1995)6

NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson,
357 U.S. 449 (1958)13

Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Cegavske,
800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015) 12, 13

Nat’l Commodity & Barter Ass’n, Nat’l Commodity Exch. v. Gibbs,
886 F.2d 1240 (10th Cir. 1989)6

New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
351 F. Supp. 3d 502 8, 9, 14, 19

Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns, Inc.,
435 U.S. 589 (1978).....6

Peterson v. Nat’l Telecomm. & Info. Admin.,
478 F.3d 626 (4th Cir. 2007) 13, 14

Plaintiff B v. Francis,
631 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2011)5, 6

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997).....4

Ranchers-Cattlemen Action Legal Fund v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture,
573 F. Supp. 3d 324 (D.D.C. 2021).....11

Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau,
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....15

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009).....12

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....4

U.S. v. Doe,
655 F.2d 920 (9th Cir. 1981)6

U.S. v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460, 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010).....8

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 10(a) 5, 6, 7

Federal Rule Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)(E).....1

Other Authorities

Chamber of Commerce v. Consumer Fin. Protection Bureau,
No. 6:22-cv-00381-JCB, ECF No. 1 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 28, 2022)15

DOJ Press Release, *Attorney General Jeff Sessions Announces Department of Justice has Settled with Plaintiff Groups Improperly Targeted by IRS*, Oct. 26, 2017, <https://tinyurl.com/96y8fmyb>16

Luke Broadwater and Catie Edmondson, *Divided House Approves G.O.P. Inquiry Into ‘Weaponization’ of Government*, The New York Times, Jan. 10, 2023, <https://tinyurl.com/3e6rhdnc>16

Tony Romm, *Tech group files first lawsuit against Trump over executive order targeting social media*, The Washington Post, June 2, 2020, <https://tinyurl.com/3pmuzm6p>.....17

Peter Kafka, *Trump reportedly tried to order a lawsuit to block the AT&T/Time Warner merger*, Vox, March 4, 2019, <https://tinyurl.com/mr4y9f48>.....17

Taylor DesOrmeau, *Restaurants defying Michigan dine-in ban hit with fines from multiple state agencies*, MLive, Feb. 22, 2021, <https://tinyurl.com/yat9mbcx> ...17

Amanda Viniky, *Pritzker Creates New Tier of Punishment for Businesses Ignoring COVID-19 Order*, WTTW, May 17, 2020, <https://tinyurl.com/4k6jvd2z>.....17

Bradford Betz, *Church says Los Angeles County plans to take parking lot in retaliation for services amid Covid*, Fox News, Aug. 31, 2020, <https://tinyurl.com/2yyezfrf>17

Tyler Buchanan, *Should Ohio businesses have their COVID-19 health violations expunged?*, Ohio Capital Journal, March 23, 2021, <https://tinyurl.com/3dk2stjd> 18
